excludes the contribution of discontinued operations, the underlying EBITDA is adjusted to calculate the leverage ratio. Polyamide’s underlying EBITDA was added

31/07/2019   First half 2019 financial report   14/29

Reconciliation of underlying income statement indicators

Besides IFRS accounts, Solvay also presents underlying Income Statement performance indicators to provide a more consistent and
comparable indication of Solvay’s economic performance. These figures adjust IFRS figures for the non-cash Purchase Price Allocation
(PPA) accounting impacts related to acquisitions, for the coupons of perpetual hybrid bonds classified as equity under IFRS but treated as
debt in the underlying statements, and for other elements to generate a measure that avoids distortion and facilitates the appreciation of
performance and comparability of results over time. For comparability purposes the 2018 reference figures are on a pro forma basis, as if
IFRS 16 had been implemented in 2018, and were restated for the amendment of IAS 12.

H1 consolidated income statement H1 2019 H1 2018 PF

(in € million) IFRS
Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying IFRS

Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying

Sales 5,739 - 5,739 5,629 - 5,629

of which revenues from non-core activities 514 - 514 537 - 537
of which net sales 5,225 - 5,225 5,092 - 5,092

Cost of goods sold (4,184) 1 (4,183) (4,075) - (4,074)
Gross margin 1,555 1 1,556 1,554 - 1,555

Commercial costs (194) - (194) (184) - (184)
Administrative costs (488) 16 (473) (499) 16 (483)
Research & development costs (159) 1 (158) (141) 1 (140)
Other operating gains & losses (65) 92 27 (57) 98 41
Earnings from associates & joint ventures 49 (7) 42 19 14 32
Result from portfolio management & reassessments (65) 65 - (203) 203 -
Result from legacy remediation & major litigations (26) 26 - (43) 43 -

EBITDA 1,115 79 1,195 975 226 1,200

Depreciation, amortization & impairments (509) 115 (394) (528) 150 (379)

EBIT 607 194 801 446 375 822

Net cost of borrowings (64) - (64) (69) - (69)
Coupons on perpetual hybrid bonds - (58) (58) - (55) (55)
Interests and realized foreign exchange gains (losses)

on the RusVinyl joint venture
- (9) (9) - (10) (10)

Cost of discounting provisions (54) 13 (40) (29) (8) (36)
Result from equity instruments measured at fair

value through other comprehensive income
4 - 4 - - -

Profit for the period before taxes 493 141 634 348 302 650
Income taxes (127) (43) (170) (73) (81) (154)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 366 98 464 275 221 496
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued

operations
150 13 163 89 17 106

Profit for the period 516 111 627 364 238 602
attributable to Solvay shareholders 497 111 608 345 238 583
attributable to non-controlling interests 19 - 20 19 - 19

Basic earnings per share (in €) 4.82   5.89 3.34   5.64

of which from continuing operations 3.36   4.30 2.48   4.62
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 4.81   5.88 3.32   5.61

of which from continuing operations 3.35   4.30 2.47   4.59

31/07/2019   First half 2019 financial report   15/29

EBITDA on an IFRS basis totaled €1,115 million, versus €1,195 million on an underlying basis. The difference of €79 million is explained by the
following adjustments to IFRS results, which are done to improve the comparability of underlying results: